DISTRICT COURT, DENVER COUNTY, COLORADO

Court Address:

1437 BANNOCK STREET, RM 256, DENVER, CO, 80202

DATE FILED: February 26, 2021 5:08 PM

Plaintiff(s) GERALD ROME SECURITIES COM FOR THE ST OF etalse NUMBER: 2018CV33011

٧.

Defendant(s) GARY DRAGUL et al.

△ COURT USE ONLY **△**

Case Number: 2018CV33011

Division: 424 Courtroom:

Order re: Receiver's Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement with Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber & Schreck, LLC and Gary Dragul's Motion to Order Claims Against Brownstein Abandoned.

This matter is before the Court on the Receiver's Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement with Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber & Schreck, LLC and Defendant Gary Dragul's Motion to Order Claims Against Brownstein Abandoned. On February 19 and 26, 2021, the Court held a hearing on the issues raised in these motions and entered oral findings of fact and conclusions of law, which the Court incorporates by reference into this written order.

Accordingly, the Court enters the following order hereby granting the Receiver's Motion to Approve Settlement Agreement with Brownstein, Hyatt, Farber & Schreck, LLC. Additionally, the Court enjoins the parties in this case and Defendant Gary Dragul from prosecuting the Nevada case. Furthermore, the Court denies Defendant Gary Dragul's Motion to Order Claims Against Brownstein Abandoned, finding that the Receiver has not abandoned these claims.

Issue Date: 2/26/2021

SHELLEY ILENE GILMAN District Court Judge